listing on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange are in other currency. As at 31 December
2023, major non-RMB assets are cash and cash equivalents of RMB29,292,000 and major non-RMB
liabilities are accruals and other payables of RMB42,411,000 denominated in HK$. Fluctuation of the
exchange rates of RMB against foreign currency could affect the Group’s results of operations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets and liabilities – HK$
Cash and cash equivalents 29,292 148,952
Trade payables – (1,897)
Accruals and other payables (42,411) (41,805)

(13,119) 105,250

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the end of reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there
is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in
the profit for the year is as follows:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 492 (3,947)
5% decrease in RMB against HK$ (492) 3,947

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in related to cash and cash equivalents (Note 21)
and fair value interest rate risk in relation lease liabilities (Note 25). The Group manages its interest
rate exposures by assessing the potential impact arising from any interest rate movements based on
interest rate level and outlook.

Management of the Group are of the opinion that the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.
Accordingly, no interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is presented.

Annual Report 2023 139Poly Property Services Co., Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS